

Vet. App. No. 20-1960

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

CLOTILDE VELAZQUEZ,
Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

WILLIAM A. HUDSON, JR.
Principal Deputy General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN
Chief Counsel

JAMES B. COWDEN
Deputy Chief Counsel

RYAN D. HARRISON
Appellate Attorney
Office of General Counsel (027K)
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420
(202) 632-8331

Attorneys for Appellee
Secretary of Veterans Affairs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Nature of the Case 1

 B. Statement of Facts 2

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The Court should affirm the Board’s denial of entitlement to SMP for a surviving spouse based upon the need for regular A&A of another person, or by reason of being housebound. 10

 1. The Board properly denied entitlement to SMP on the basis of A&A and Appellant fails to demonstrate clear error as to the Board’s determination. 11

 2. The Board properly denied entitlement to SMP on the basis of being homebound and Appellant fails to demonstrate clear error as to the Board’s determination. 15

 B. The Court should affirm the Board’s denial of entitlement to survivor’s pension because Appellant’s income exceeds the statutory limits for the payment of death pension benefits. 18

 1. As to Appellant’s income effective January 1, 2018, the Board correctly denied entitlement to survivor’s pension because Appellant’s income exceeds the statutory limits for the payment of death pension benefits. 19

 2. As to Appellant’s income effective December 1, 2018, the Board correctly denied entitlement to survivor’s pension as a matter of law and, to the extent the Board erred in its computation of Appellant’s countable income for this period, such error was harmless. 24

 C. Appellant has abandoned all issues not argued in her brief. 28

V. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allday v. Brown, 7 Vet. App. 517 (1995) 9

Boyer v. West, 210 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 19

Coker v. Nicholson, 19 Vet. App. 439 (2006) 16

Ford v. Gober, 10 Vet. App. 531 (1997) 28

Fritz v. Nicholson, 20 Vet. App. 507 (2006) 19

Gilbert v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990) 9

Hersey v. Derwinski, 2 Vet. App. 91 (1992) 9

Hilkert v. West, 12 Vet. App. 145 (1999) 9, 15, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 27

Locklear v. Nicholson, 20 Vet. App. 410 (2006) 10, 17, 18

Moffitt v. Brown, 10 Vet. App. 214 (1997) 19

Shinseki v. Sanders, 556 U.S. 396 (2009) 9, 10, 17, 18, 27

Soyini v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 540 (1991) 25, 27

Turco v. Brown, 9 Vet. App. 222 (1996) 8, 12

Valiao v. Principi, 17 Vet. App. 229 (2003) 25, 27

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 3.351(c) 11

38 U.S.C. § 3.352(a) 12

38 U.S.C. § 1503 19, 20

38 U.S.C. § 1521 11

38 U.S.C. § 1541(a) 19

38 U.S.C. § 1541(d)(1) 20

38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1) 9

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4) 8

38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(2) 27

Other

38 C.F.R. § 3.3(b)(4) 19

38 C.F.R. § 3.271(a)(1) 19

38 C.F.R. § 3.272(g) 20, 22

38 C.F.R. § 3.278(c)(5) 20, 22
 38 C.F.R. § 3.351 11, 13, 15, 20
 38 C.F.R. § 3.352(a) 12, 13, 14, 15
 38 C.F.R. §§ 3.271-3.272 19, 20

RECORD CITATIONS

R. at 2-13(March 2020 Board Decision)..... passim
 R. at 28 (VA Form 9, dated October 22, 2019)7
 R. at 30-31(August 2018 Substantive Appeal).....7
 R. at 32-35 (SSA Inquiry, dated August 13, 2019)..... 21, 25
 R. at 36-86 (August 2019 Statement of the Case)7
 R. at 87-88 (VCAA Notice Response, received July 12, 2019)..... 7, 18, 23
 R. at 91-98 (VCAA Letter, dated May 22, 2019) 7, 17, 23
 R. at 100-102 (VA Form 21-2680, Examination for Housebound Status or
 Permanent Need for Regular A&A, received May 20, 2019) 6, 17
 R. at 104-05 (Notice of Disagreement, received January 11, 2019)..... 6, 17
 R. at 107-10 (VA Notification Letter, dated December 21, 2020)..... 6, 20, 23
 R. at 129-36 (SSA Inquiry Results, dated December 20, 2018) 6, 21, 25
 R. at 137-38 (VA Form 21P-8416 Medical Expense Report, received December
 4, 2018) 6, 22, 23
 R. at 139 (Caregiver Statement, received December 4, 2018)..... 6, 22, 23
 R. at 142-44 (October 2018 Rating Decision)5
 R. at 145-46 (VCAA Notice Response, received September 28, 2018) 5, 23
 R. at 147-52 (VCAA Letter, dated September 14, 2018) 5, 23
 R. at 158 (VA Notification Letter, dated August 30, 2018)5
 R. at 160-62 (Private Clinical Reports, received August 21, 2018)..... 5, 13, 16, 17
 R. at 163-64 (VA Form 21-2680, Examination for Housebound Status or
 Permanent Need for Regular A&A, received August 21, 2018).... 5, 13, 14, 16, 17
 R. at 168-77 (Notification Letter from VA, dated August 1, 2018)..... passim
 R. at 178 (SSA Inquiry, undated) 21, 24
 R. at 179 (Caregiver Statement, received July 14, 2018) 4, 22, 23
 R. at 182-83 (VA Form 21P-8416 Medical Expense Report, received July 14,
 2018) 4, 22, 23

R. at 184-85 (VA Form 21P-8416 Medical Expense Report, received May 21, 2018) 3, 6, 22

R. at 187 (Caregiver Statement, received May 21, 2018)..... 3, 6, 14, 22

R. at 194-96 (Notification Letter from VA, dated May 7, 2018) 2, 3

R. at 198-202 (May 2018 Rating Decision) 2, 3

R. at 204-17 (Notification Letter from VA, dated May 7, 2018) 2, 3

R. at 223 (SSA Inquiry, dated May 4, 2018) 3, 21

R. at 240 (SSA Inquiry, dated April 2, 2018)..... 3, 21

R. at 289 (DD 214)2

R. at 297-301 (Application for DIC, Death Pension, and/or Accrued Benefits, received January 9, 2017)..... 2, 21, 22

R. at 307-11 (Application for DIC, Death Pension, and/or Accrued Benefits, received December 12, 2016) 2, 21, 22

R. at 315-16 (VA Notification Letter, dated December 1, 2016).....2

R. at 317-19 (VA Notification Letter, dated November 18, 2016).....2

R. at 320-21 (Statement in Support of Claim, received November 15, 2016).....2

R. at 323-24 (Statement in Support of Claim, received September 19, 2016).....2

R. at 416 (Marriage Certificate).....2

R. at 432 (Death Certificate).....2
